Maren 9 Court
AGENDA [TEW
17. COMMISSIONER, PCT. 3:
A. Take all appropriate action on request by Robert Stein, President of Humus

Products of America, to waive penalty and interest, including attorney fees, for an
amount totaling $2,252.78 on property taxes for Tax Year 2008, Precinct 3.

Reat Property. Consetion From CAD attachid



f (4/6/2010) Donna Ospina - Re: Request for Waiver Page 1 1

From: Andy Mevers

To: Donna Ospina

Date: 3/9/2010 4:19 PM
Subject: Re: Request for Waiver

Tax Office does make decisions. | will have my office foward a copy of the correction of value by the CAD

Andy

From: Donna Ospina

To: Mandi Bronsell <bronsman@co.fort-bend.tx.us>
To: Delynn Davis <davisdel@co.fort-bend.tx.us>
To: Andy Meyers <meyersan@co.fort-bend.tx.us>

Sent: 3/9/2010 2:34:14 PM
Subject: Request for Waiver

May 1 please get a copy of the updated information for this agenda item from today, the info | have reads
tax office does not recommend:

Take all appropriate action on request by Robert Stein, President of Humus Products of America, to waive
penalty and interest, including attorney fees, for an amount totaling $2,252.78 on property taxes for Tax
Year 2008, Precinct 3.

Thanks,
Donna
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M" : AS PER ORIGINAL
G

T "7 FORT BEND COUNTY FY 2010
COMMISSIONERS COURT AGENDA REQUEST FORv: |7F\@

RETURN TO: AGENDA COORD-COUNTY JUDGE’S OFFICE

DATE SUBMETTED; Yebrusry J, 2010 SUBMITTED BY: Patsy Schultx e T
& Masth. 49,2010 PEPARTMENT: Tax Assessor /Collector LGEI T FTEk
AGENDA DATE: Jumunry XS -2t PHONE NO.: 281-341-3735 Comm PCT 3

\IlMMAl(Y()I-‘HluM‘anU of Pennity & Interest & Attorney Foes; liumus of America Inc; Account: # 6445-00-006-0020-
S04 Tux Yeur 2008; Precincl 3

RENLWARL CONTRACT/AGHIEMENT: Yes() No()
REVIEWED BY COUNTY ATTORNLY'S OFFICE YES() NO()
LIST SUPTONITING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED: 1. Reguest for Waiver

2. Recommendation from the Tax Collector
3. Tax Receipt

FINANCIAT, SUMMARY:

BUDGLEFED TIEM: YES[] No []

KUNDING SOURCE:  FUND: __ AGENCY_

ey e o0 e

REQUIRES AUDITOR TO CERTIFY FUNDS: YES |1 No []

H by ¥.-Mail to ospindon@co.fort-bend.tx.us If by Fax to 281-341-8609
Disiribate copies with buck-up to ull listed below. 1f by Fax, send to purabers below

yes (x) Auditor (281-341-3774) yes (x ) Comm. Pct. 1 (281-342-0587)
yos (x ) Badpet Officer  (281-344-3954) yes (x ) Comm. Pet. 2 (281-403-8009)
yes (%) County Attorney  (281-341-4557) yes (X ) Comm. I’ct. 3 (281-242-9060)
yes () Puvchasing Agent  (281-341-3642) yes (x ) Camm. Pct. 4 (281-980-9077)
yed (x) Counly Clerk (281-341-8697) yes () Facilities/Planning  (281-633-7022)

b v

frmmm mmmmee mn s e e Mo cn—ew

Jusiructions for sub;l:lllm;;-m\ A;:cndn Reguest:

1. Completely fill ol agenda form, incoroplcte forms will not be processed.
2 Fax or inber-oflice copivs of mgends form with all back up information hy Wednesday at 2:00 p.at. to
thic departments listed nbove,
3 AN origdual back-up pist be received fn the County Judges Office by 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday.
L e s s
= A 3 A S AR RE e Whte e m e ~ — £
RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED: 0{4’

¥
Tax Assessor Collector Patsy Schuliz VY
1 do not recommend waiver of penalty and interest & Attorney Fees QV’V \,'b
r}b




AS PER ORIGINAL

COUNTY JUDGE

Fort Bend Couaty, Texas

Rabert 12, Hebert - (281) 318008
County Judge Fax (241 4418609

February 8, 2010

M, Robert Stetn

Presadent

Humus Products of America, Ine.
7319 North Park Drive
Richmond, T'exas 77407

Relerence:  Account Number 6445-00-006-0020-901; Tax Yceur 2008, 'recinet 3

Dear Mr. Stein;

The County has rcceived your request on behiall of Flumus Products of America, Inc. to waive
peualty and interest on Fort Bend County property taxes including attorney fees. Foit DBend
County is also authorized by Lamar CISD and llarris/I'B ESD #3100 to act o then behalf,
bringing the total anipunt requestcd 10 $2,252.78 [or the referenced account for tax year 2008,

If you have documented proof of an error on thic pact of the County Tax Office or the Central
Appraisal District, you may present that documentation 1o the Conmissioners Court on Tuesiay,
February 23, 2010 ot 1:00 p.m., when your request will be considered.  ‘The Commissioners
Court is located at the William B. Travis Duilding, 301 Jackson Strect, Suite 700, in [Riclnnond,

Texas,

Plcase contact your Commissioner, Andy Meyers al (281) 494-9076 or by cmail al
meyersan@co.fort-bend.tx.us if you wish to discuss your request in finther delail

State Iaw juandates that the Commissioners Court cannot approve 8 waiver of penalty ind
inlerest on propcrty faxes wiless an error can be proved on the patt of vither the County Tax
O(fice or the Central Appraisal District.

Roberl E. Hebert
Copy: Andy Meyers, Commissioner Frecinet 3

Section 33 011(a)(1) of the Texas Property Codle states, * The governing body vl i taning
unit shabl waive penalties and mterest on a delinquent tax if an act or amission of wn
officer, employce, or agent of the taxing unil or the appraisal district in which the txing
unit paiticipates caused or resulted in the taxpayer's failure fo pay the tay belore

delmguency.”

301 Jackson St., Swite 719 « Richmond, I'’X 77409

£0 'd 0906¢h2iBC 'ON X¥4 £°104d 'WHOD 084 Wd Ob:¢0 4Nl 010c-0E-dvH
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S COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR / COLLECTOR
ch ,\' ;l . N Fort Bend County, Texas
\ Ky peent "'/'

Patsy Schaltz, RTA
County Tax Asscasor/Collecios
| .I‘i‘l"'/ fansemn Road

Richimomd, X 77169

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

Riu

February 2, 2010

County Judge Robert E. Hebert
Commissioner Richard Morrison
Commissioncr Grady Prestage
Commissiont) Andy Meyers
Commissioner James Paticrson
Roy Cordus, County Atiorney

Taminy Staton @5‘

Tux Division Supervisor

Waiver of Fepalty and Interest —-Humus of Amcrica, Inc. Acct //6445-00-006-0020-901
2008 Tax Yceir, Legal Desceription: Park Westheimer $/0, Block 6, 1.ot 2, Acres 1.3130
I'recinet 3

Mr. Robert Steda, President of Hlumus Products of Ameriea Inc., is requesting waiver of penalty and interest on
the abuve referenced account for the 2008 tax year, He stated that the Ft. Bend Central Appraisal District
advised him o pay the same sinount he paid for 2007, He also stated that the Appraisal District told him that
his appraised valwe would be adjusted, either creating a refund or creating slightly higher taxes than the 2007

AOLN.

Tk Office records indicate:

&

Original deed 19037048 was recorded on July 24, 1990 with the owner listed as Humus of Amcrica,
Ine, 7319 Noith Park Drive, Richimond, TX 77469.

Copy of letter dated July 11, 2008 from Fort Bend Central Appraisal District to Humus of America Inc
7310 N Park Dr Richmond, Texas 77469-9539; lctier concerns the late filing of the 2008 protest and
sinee the protest was veceived on June 27, 2008 the protest is invalid per Sec 1.08 (2) of the Texas
Proprty Tax Code,

Novernber 5, 2008---2008 Original Tax Statcment was mailed to Homus of America Inc, 7319 N Park
Dr, Richmond, TX 77469-9539. (Oripginal tax Statement was not returncd by Post Office).

2G08 Tax Roll lists the owner as Humus of America, Inc, 7319 N Park Dr, Richmond, ‘X 77469-
9539,

Copy of leticr dated November 13, 2008 from Fort Rend Central Appraisal District 1o J.E. Riley &
Company, Inc. Letter is explaining the Appraisal processing uscd in detennining the value for 2008,
May 26, 2009---Mr. Roberl Stein called and spoke with a clerk in the Tax Research Department. e
Was inquiving, il his 2008 value was decreased per a protest, the value is $541,240 ;Hc stated value
should liave lowered; Tax clerk related (o Mr, Stein that there was nothing to indicate a valuc was
lowered and suggested he confirm that with FBCAD.

Copy of Ietter dated July 20, 2009 from Forl Bend Central Appraisal District to Mr, Robert Stein with
Humus of Ameriea Ine 7319 N Park 1) Richmond TX 77407-9539, letter concerns that the protest
was filed late and wag considered invalid for 2008,

LOIY LEND COUNTY DOES NO'T IISCRIMNINAT & ON THL BASIS OF RACE, COLOR. NATIONAL. OKIGIN,
SEX RFLIGION,AGE O DISALILITY IN TMPLOYMUNT OR THT. PROVISION OFF SFRVICLS.

(281) 341-

Fax (281) 341-

Email* schulpat @co fort-hend.1x.us
wunw fortbe ndeountytax.com

P. 04

AS PER ORIGINAL
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AS PER ORIGINAL

= August 17, 2009---Mr. Stein called and spoke with a tax clerk in the Research Departimeit and
questioned why the 2008 value was not fowered. He stated be spoke with Ralph Anders with CAID aud
he was told that the protest was past dcadline and it became invalid,

* December 18, 2009—Mr. Stein called and spoke with tax clerk abowt the property valuz for 2008 apd
that it was incorrect per CAD. CAD related to him that he would be rocciving letter from the office of
Linebarger, cle (tax attorneys) regarding tax sale on his property. 1le stated that Me. Anders witls
FRCAD is giving him the runaround by not changing valuc per their conversations-referied him 1o
speuk with Harris Watson, Deputy Chicf Appraiser with the FBCAD.

« January 4, 2010—Mr, Stein called and spoke with (ax clerk about the delinguent laxcs due for 2008,
1e stated that he had hired o company 1o protest value in 2008 but it was not done, He stated he spoke
with Ralph Anders with CAD, In the conversation he stated that Mr, Anders told him he would corrcet
the valuc and he was told to pay the 2007 tax amount and he also was to)d that he miglt owe or have o
credit, He paid the 2008 taxes with penalty & interest. Tax Clerk explained the waiver protest to Mr.
Stein.

« January 26, 2010—Mr, Glen Whitehcad, Chiel Appraiser with Bend Central Appraisal District, send
an email stating that the agent for Humus of America, Inc, filed a protest for 2008 & 2009. 1 he 2008
profest by law is invalid since the taxes are delinquent. If they do not piy the 2009 taxes Lefore
February 1, 2010 then the protest will also be invalid, Mr. Whitehend stated (liat he spoke with Ralph
Andess with the Appraisal District and he did not state the P&1 would be waived. He advised them to
file the protest for the 2009 tax year.

» Lamar CISD & Harris/Fort Bend ESD #100 has authorized Fort Bend County Tax Oftice 10 handle the
processing of the waiver of penalty, interest and attorney fees and allow the Fort Bend Connty
Comniissioners Court to make the determination based on 33.011 of the State Property Tax Codo.

»  There is no evidence of an error by the Ft Bend Central Appraisal District or the Ft Bend County Vax
Office.

Breakdown of ‘Taxcs Paid:

2D08Tax Yenr LCISD Harris/I'B FESD#100 FRC _ Fotal
Base Tax $7,023.40 § 51272 $2,704.90 $10,241.02
Penalty & Interest 759.83 5547 292.63 1,107.93
Attorney Fees 785.15 57.32 IN2.38 s L4485
Total $ 8,568.38 $ 62551 $3,299 91 $12,493.80

Total Penalty & Inferest: $2,252.78

I do_not recommend waiver of penalty and interest. Property Tax Code Section 33.011 (a) (1). “The poverning body
of a taxing unit; shall waive penalties and may provide for the waiver of interest on a delinquem tax if an act or
omission of an officcr, cinployec, or agent of the taxing unit or the appraisal district in which the taxing unit

participales caused or icsulled in the taxpaycr’s failure to pay the tax before delinguency...”

50 'd 0906¢h2iBC "ON X9 £°L04d 'WHOD 084 Hd 1b:c0 4Nl 010S-0E-dvH
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PO

FAX NO. 2812429060

DUPLICATRE TAX RECEIPT

Cevtified Owprer:

PATSY SCIIULTZ, RTA
FOKYT BEND COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR/ COLLECTOR
1317 EUGENE [IEIMANN CIRCLE

(281) 3413710

HUMUS OF AMERICA INC
7319 N PARK DR
WICHMOND ,I'X 77407-9539

Bepit No: 01001190014
Vulbibetban Mo, SOLO00NTKIDITOY

AcCouat No:

Oyperatar Cogli: JENNIEERG

Yiear
260K
008
2004
2008

AT

Chrek Isumlser(s)

206K

I".l_l‘n‘.pi

6445-00-006-0020-901

T'ny Unht Naxe Tux Value
Fagsar C1E D Opesuhing Fund 541,240
T F/Y Ssd 000 511,240
Fort Brod Co Dnnaupe 541,240
Fosed Wensd Co Cen Fal 541,210

Iows ooty pueapes tv:

PAYER: ...

HUMUS O AMERICA INC
7319 N PARK DR
IACHMOND , TX 77407-9339

Tox Rate

1.297650
0.0947J0
0.016000
0.483760

Levy P'sid

3.165.94
231.12
3904
1,180.24

$4,616.34

RICHMOND, TEXAS 77469

Legal Descriplion:

P. 06

AS PER ORIGINAL

PARK WESTHEIMER S/D, BLOCK 6, LOT 2, AC

RYS 1.313

Percel Address: 7319 N PARK DR
Legpal Acres: 1.3130

Remjs Seq Na: 15321588

Reeeipt Dote: 01/14/2010

Deposit Date: 0171972010 --<
Print Date: 0172002010
P&1 Aty I'old Towl
759.83 785.15 4,7110.92
$5.47 $7.32 113.9]
9.37 9.68 $8.09
283.26 292,70 1,756.20

$1,107.9% 31,144.85 $6,869,12

PAYMENT TYPF.: PARTIAL PAYMENT
Checks:

%6,869.12

Tolal Applicd;

Chanpe Puld.

BEMAINING BALANCE

$6,869,12

£0.00

(281) 381-3710
Pape Lol
21.0.10%



DUPLICATE TAX RECEIFT

AS PER ORIGINAL

PATSY SCHULTZ, RTA
FORT BEND COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR/ COLLECTOR
1317 EUGENE HEIMANN CIRGLY,
RICHMOND, TEXAS 77469
(281) 341-3710

Certificd Owner: !A‘[:llch.‘lv:riptlnn:
HUMUS OF AMERICA INC PARK WS TS BLDER 5 LGT LA™ ="
7319 N PARK DR RUS 1313

RICHIMOND , TX 77469-9539

Parcel Addreys:

Yagml Acwes: 1YY

Sew
Deposit No: 09129a1
Yullntivn No: 9200000016214457

Accouni No;  0445-00-006-0020-901

Operator Code: DENITAR

Remibt Seq Meo:
Recelpt Dete:

Deporit Dare
Prine Bate:

739 NPARK DR

13429649

0172902009
H 01229009
012012010

Tuts

355716
281 60
1].56
1,438.0¢

55,024.00

Yeae ‘Tax Unit Name ‘Tax Value  Tax Rate levy Paoid P& Atty I'ald

2008 Lumer € 1S D- Opernting, Fund 511,210 1.297650 ),857.16 000 000

2008 Horug F/B EAd 4100 541,240  0.094730 281.60 0.00 0.00

2000 Tort Dead Co Dunnage 41,240 0.016000 17.56 000 0,00

2008 Fout IBend Co Gen Fnd 541,240 0183760 113806 [1RV0] oM

T Tssend T T 000

> -—
Cherk Nuniber(s): PAYMENT TYPE: PARIIAL PAYMENT
20202 Checky;

Lxemptions on this properry:
Tutal Appltcd:

Change Puld:

REMAINING BALANCE

LAYER:

11UMUS OF AMERICA INC
7319 N PARK DR
RICIIMOND, TX 77469-9539

L0 'd 0906¢h2182 'ON X¥d

W8,021.68

e

T Ss68

o0

i) 3113710

e 1 ol )
211,105
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AS PER ORIGINAL

HUMUS PRODUCTS OF AMERICA, INC.
1310 North Park Drive 9 Richmond, Texas 77407
(281) 3415045
Fax: (281) 232-9987

\ COUNTY JUDGE
i

REGRIVED
JAN 15 2010
County Judge Rohert E klebert 01/14/10
101 Jackson, Suite 719 e ——

Wichioond, TX 77459
Re 2008 Tax Vear. Acct No: 6445000060020901
Dear Judge Helerd,

I am having a horrble time with my taxes. In 2008 my property tax increased 78% (thal ix
ot atypo) Nawrally, | protesied as there was obviously an crror. Propeitics in this arca
have been decreasing in value recently, not increasing, and a 78% increasc on my property
in on¢ year was an obvious mistake on the part of the appraisal distoct.

§ hived J.G Riley Tax Service to prolest (or me, and they did. Tlowever, they missed the
protest deadline and was thercfore deemed invalid. Naturally 1 called the appraisal district
4w 1 needed o have an accurate appraisal done on my property. I spoke with Mr. Ralph
Anders of the FBCAD and he did confiom that J.E. Riley’s protest was latc, but advised
e that since there was more than a 30% crror, the appraisal could still be changed.

Mr. Ralph Anders instructed me to pay the same amount of tax that T paid in 2007, and be
would have th appraizal adjusted. He told me 1 would most likcly be receiving a refund
for overpaymend, but [ might owe slightly more that I did in 2007. 1 did what he
instrucied and 1 personally went down to the tax ofiice and paid my taxes. I did tell them
at fhat point that 1 would be expecting a shght refund as it is highly likely that iy property
lost souic of' ity valoe over that year.

Your [lonor, 1 assumed it was all tuken care of because I didn’t hear anything about it {or
$ aonths. Then, in May of 2000 1 recived a letter saying I was delinquent on past duc
tax and (here was interest accumulating for each of those months. T called the tax office
and cxplained 1he siluation, They instrucied me 1o call Ralph Anders and have him send
over the documenlation slating the appraisal had been changed. So did. 1 called Mr.
Anders and it wont 1o his voice mail. 1 lefl bim a messape stating that the tax ollice had
not yet received the adjustment 1o my appraisal, and would you please send it to them as
soon s pussitie, 10you have any questions, please call r((i"i{t 281-341-5045_\5

L never hoard fiom Mr. Anders, so apain 1 assumed 1t was taken carc of. Then in June, 1
roccive another letter fiom the tax ollice stating: that even more interest is heing added Lo
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1 thank you 1 advanee {or your help with the penaltics and interest. Also, if there’s
anything you can do 10 ensure we have an accurate appraisal, 1 would be forever in your
debt I've since fired LE. Riley from representing us, and have hired Robert’s Tax
Suivice. Collean Roberts is requesting @ hearing so that we can finally get this resolved.
Unti] that happens, T appreciate anything you can do 10 assist us.

'\muu]y e

_”

P()ln it Slun
President
Husous Products of Amenca, Inc

P. 09
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Rk County Appraisal District
ST AR £

25.25RP (08/09) X

Real Property

-i Correction Request/Motion

Account Numbler B DEC 2 9 2009 —
,/. /11" %RORT BEND C.AD,

i i i i istri tion and Assistance
INSTRUCTIONS: Complete ali applicable parts of this form and submit to the Hammowppralsal District, informa .
Division. P. O. Box 922004, Houston, TX 77292-2004. For questions, please contact this office at (713) 957-7800. IMPORTANT: Be sure

to attach all relevant documents to be considered.

lPart | — Owner and Property ldentification

Property Owner's Name . ¥
pery ‘ Abl (2 A

Daytime Telephone Number

B iy ez
il c k] . . +
Mailing Add_;e;:' " L r‘\"* 2 ity, State |
T v

Property Location ” -
PN Pl

Agent's Name and Code, if any .

/ el e K27 RS

[Part Ii - Correction Information: Briefly specify the error to be corrected in the appraisal roll and why.

1. Tax Year — Mark Tax Year(s) to be corrected.
a. [J2005 b. (32006 c. [(J2007 d. (2008 . X] 2009

2. Correction Type (mark appropriate bbx) P

a?ﬂ Clerical, Mathematical. Computer, Transcription Error‘~)u"b'

b.0J Multipie appraisal with account(s)
-c.[J Property not focaled al address shown on roli

d.(J Errorin name/address/property description

e.;. Property over-appraised by more than 1/3** / (f ]

. O Property does not exist

g.[J Limitation on increased value of residential homestead not applied

* A derical error involves a mathematical ervor, a transcription emor, a computer
ermor. or an emor that results in the appraisal rofl not reflecting what the chief
appraiser or ARB intended i to reflect. Measurernent emors such as nventory
estimates or square footage estimate ARE NOT clerical errors uniess there
was a mathematical emor in calculation.

** Your motion must be filed prior (o the delinquency date.

6. Payment of Taxes (mark appropriate box)

3. Explanation ~ State reasons for the correction below and
attach any supporting documentation.”

)

e /11‘ /\ Tt A T e L

1//fu.'!j
7
,“)4"\'.,; Lo PRI /

IR

Lt JEET et (it

. . " }
eryTor?
4. Have you been employed by thé Heets County Appraisal
District within the current or three preceding calendar years?

[J Yes K No
5. Has supporting documentation been attached?
O Yes B No

* Supporting documentation includes flems such as dosing stalements, rent rolts,
vacancy rale and income stalements, lease agreements. construciion contracts
demoiition permits, tax retums. bills of sale. photographs, insurance reports. appraisal
reports, asset listings. or other information relevant to your request.

(J Yes [ No Property taxes due for each year in question have not become delinquent and the property owner has complied
with Section 42.08 of the Texas Property Tax Code and has not forfeited the right to appeal for non-payment of taxes.

7. Value Information — Provide the correct value of each item for the year or years that you believe should be corrected.

Tax Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009
a. Land TRRwis A0
b. improvement ‘_/J\")’(-, (4 } ) -A/,; "t ‘.
c. Total (a + b) A e “"'r‘f'( e
. . IRAe /
d. Agriculture, Timber or 7
Restricted Value

. Homestead Limitation

2]

baa)

Exempt Value

g. Manufactured Housing

Part lll - Property Owner/Representative Signature

[ affirm under penalty of law that the information stated in this document and all attachments is correct.

I request that the Appraisal

Review Board (ARB) schedule a hearing to decide whether or not to correct the error in the appraisal roll. | request that the Appraisal

Review Board send notice of the time,

ate, and place fixed for the hearing, not later than 15 days before the scheduled hearing. |

understand that if the chief aﬁﬁ?a&ser approves the changes requesled, this action constitutes a binding agreement and is not subject to

appeal or review by the ARB.

Slgnature( y /
i Vol

A G-Cipd

Name Printed N

P . e
‘ R U V2 B

RERAG
Date , /
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